
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Member Development Steering Group 

 
To: Councillors Gunnell, Barnes, Williams, Runciman (Vice-

Chair) and Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2011 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

March 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this pointing the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committees remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 19th July 2011. 
 

4. Presentation from IT&T on the 'Do it Online' 
Self Serve Portal.   

 

 ICT Officers will present the benefits of the ‘Do it Online’ Self 
Serve Portal to enable Steering Group Members to see how it 
can benefit Members and residents alike. 
 



 
5. Evaluation Report on the Induction 

Programme and Next Steps in the Core 
Programme 2011/12.   

(Pages 7 - 42) 

 This report informs Members of: 

Ø The take up at events offered to date 
Ø A summary of the feedback received 
Ø Analysis of the take up 
Ø The next steps in the core programme. 

 
 

6. Member Development Budget 2010/11 & 2011/12.    
 Officers will provide a verbal update on the Member 

Development budget, for 2010/11 and 2011/12. 
 

7. Member Development Steering Group Work 
Plan.   

 

 A discussion will take place on the future work plan of the 
Member Development Steering Group. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Laura Bootland 
Tel:01904 552062 
Email: laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 16 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
GUNNELL AND WISEMAN 

  

 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

56. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

57. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

58. INDUCTION STRATEGY AND PROGRAMME 2011/2012.  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the final proposed induction 
strategy and programme for newly elected Members during 2011/12. 
Attached at Annex A was the final draft of the strategy, Members of the 
Steering Group had approved the draft in September 2010. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised Members of the following key 
points: 
 

• The Strategy had been seen by Group Leaders the Chief Executive 
and they were happy with it.  

• Group leaders had reminded Officers to be mindful of the budget 
and to try and limit the use of external training providers where 
possible. 

• In respect of Personal Development Plans, the Council does not yet 
have enough experience of administering them to enable to 
exchange with another Council in undertaking them. 

• The workshop outlined on page 16 of annex a, ‘Time Management 
and the Modern Councillor’ is deemed too important to stop and it 
and will continue to be offered to new Members. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• In week 9 of the Induction programme, York will be hosting the 
regional Induction Event which is usually held in Leeds which is 
good news for York. 

 
The Chair pointed out that a Safeguarding Children and Adults training 
session appeared to be missing from the programme and felt that is should 
be incorporated early due to its importance. It was also commented that 
whilst being mindful of the budget, it is impossible to expect that everything 
can be covered in house. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members recommended that the final draft 

Induction Strategy/Programme for 2011/12 be adopted 
subject to any further comments arising from Council 
Management Team. 

 
REASON: To enable arrangements for the delivery of a planned 

induction programme for 2011/2012 to commence. 
 
 
 
 

59. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2011/2012.  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the draft proposed core 
programme of training and development for Members covering 2011/2012. 
 
Officers outlined the report and highlighted the following points to 
Members: 
 

• The suggestion that the 2 Leadership Academy places will be 
withdrawn from the programme due to the high cost of the course. 
Groups can still apply for a Member to attend the course, but will be 
required to make a case. For example, if a change of Leader is 
expected, then the Group can make an application to the Member 
Development Steering Group for consideration. The free place will 
still be available. 

• Interactive Workshop for Planning Training as detailed on page 25 
of the agenda is a new approach to planning training suggested by 
the Assistant Director of Legal, Governance and ITT. 

• Training can be offered to Parish Councils and Members suggested 
making a small charge. 

 
Members suggested that a further report should be brought back to the 
Steering Group regarding criteria for attendance the leadership academy. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the draft Core Programme for 

2011/12, subject to the comments detailed above. 
 
REASON: To enable arrangements for the delivery of planned 

events for 2011/2012 to commence. 

Page 4



 
 

60. SECOND MONITOR OF MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT.  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the take up to date 
of events offered in the second half of 2010/2011 through the Core 
Programme, together with a summary of feedback received.  
 
Officers advised that there had been many positive comments and reviews 
of the training and development events. 
 
Members thanked the Senior Member Support Officer for arranging the 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members commented on the report as detailed 

above, and referred the report to the Standards 
Committee for consideration as set out in paragraph 
17. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements 

set out in the Steering Group’s Terms of Reference as 
approved by Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Member Development Steering Group 20th July 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Evaluation Report on the Induction Programme and Next 
Steps in the Core Programme for 2011/12 

Summary 

1. This report informs Members of: 

Ø The take up at events offered to date 
Ø A summary of the feedback received 
Ø Analysis of the take up 
Ø The next steps in the core programme 

 
 Background 

2. The Council has put in place effective systems for recording the 
data it holds in respect of development activities offered to 
Members. Under the Council’s Member Training & Development 
Policy, this Steering Group is empowered to monitor both take-up 
and feedback in relation to both the induction and core 
programmes. 

Consultation  

3. Evaluation forms are available at the end of every event, including 
induction, and Members are encouraged to complete these. These 
are analysed and the results presented to this Steering Group on a 
regular basis. 

4. In terms of developing the Core Programme, Council Management 
Team and training providers are thoroughly consulted in advance of 
any proposals being reported to the Steering Group. 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

5. The personal development planning experience and evaluation 
processes are crucial to informing an effective Core Programme.  

Monitoring of Take Up of Training & Development 

6. In January 2009 Council introduced an annual minimum 
requirement relating to the number of development activities 
Cabinet and non-Cabinet Members should attend over the course 
of a year, these being: 

Ø Cabinet Members  12 development sessions
[...]
ncil’ and ‘Excellent brainstorming session’ 

18. The two scrutiny training events held on 8th June 2011 were both 
well received and well attended. David McGrath, a former 
Birmingham City Councillor ran two sessions the first aimed at 
Cabinet Members and Scrutiny Chairs; this looked at the measures 
needed to develop overview & scrutiny as a productive partner to 
enable it to assist the Council with some of the key corporate 
challenges in a time of fiscal austerity. The second event was 
targeted at all Members with an aim to look at practical strategies 
for Members to deliver community benefit and improved services 
through overview & scrutiny. David McGrath will be following up 
these events in late July 2011 when he will facilitate a scrutiny work 
planning session for all Members and Chief Officers. 

Core Programme 2011/12 - Next Steps 

19. Planning is underway for the second half of this year’s core training 
programme and a provisional list of events is attached at Annex C 
to this report. In addition, Council Management Team and Senior 
Officers are currently being consulted on other appropriate training 
events/activities. Clearly, any outcomes arising from Personal 
Development Plans (PDPs) will also need addressing as a part of 
this year’s Programme, subject to available funding.  

Options  

20. Members should: 

Ø Suggest any amendments or additions to the provisional core 
programme for the second half of this municipal year (Annex C 
refers) 

Ø Suggest any amendments to the report prior to referral to 
Standards Committee 

Page 10



 

Ø Refer the findings of this report to Standards Committee as part 
of the ongoing commitment under the existing Member 
Development Policy to evaluate the success of the programme 

Ø Consider whether they wish to revise the Member Development 
& Training Policy to make training compulsory for any Member 
serving on Corporate Appeals Panels 

 
Analysis 

21. Analysis of the programme is contained within the body of this 
report. 

Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 

22. Monitoring the take up of development events and evaluating the 
core programme directly supports the Council’s corporate aim of 
providing strong leadership, supporting and developing people and 
encouraging improvement in everything we do.  However, a new 
Council Plan covering the period 2011-15 is being presented to 
Cabinet on 19 July and within the new Plan there is a commitment 
to supplement the Core Programme for Members with a focus on 
community leadership.  

 Implications 

23. Financial – The annual training programme for Members is 
supported by the Member Development Budget and costs 
associated are met from within this budget, details of which are to 
be reported elsewhere on this agenda. 

24. There are no known HR, legal or other implications associated with 
the contents of this report, other than the budgetary commitments 
referred to and the staffing resources to support implementation of 
the wider Core Programme. 

Risk Management 

25. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the contents of this report other than if 
the Steering Group were to choose not to refer the report to the 
Standards Committee, thus being in breach of the Terms of 
Reference for the Steering Group agreed by Full Council. 

Page 11



 

 Recommendations 

26. Members are requested to: 

(i) Comment on the contents of this report and its associated 
annexes prior to referral to Standards Committee; 

(ii) Approve the further key elements of the Core Programme and 
to refer them to the Standards Committee for consideration. 

Reason: In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements set 
out in the Steering Group’s Terms of Reference as approved by 
Council. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services 
Manager 
Tel: 01904 5
[...]
 (10 mins) 
inputs by emergency 
service, local authority and 

 Priory Street 
Centre 

Page 40



Annex C 
DATE SESSION TIME VENUE 

some voluntary agencies. 
Whilst primarily aimed at 
Parish Councillors it may 
also be useful for full council 
members.) 
 

 
8 Dec 

 
Pre-council Briefing  
Local Economic 
Assessments 
 

 
4.30pm – 
5.30pm 

 
CC 

 
12 Jan 

 
Risk Management in 
Councillor Decision Making 
 

 
5pm – 6.30pm 

 
tbc 

 
8 March 

 
Spring Planning Update  
 

 
1pm – 2pm 
 

 
GH 

 
15 March 

 
Spring Planning Update 
 

 
2pm – 3pm 

 
GH 

 
23 March 

 
Spring Planning Update 
 

 
3.30pm – 
4.30pm 
 

 
GH 

 
29 March 

 
Pre-Council Briefing – 
Available slot!!! 
 

 
4.30pm- 
5.30pm 
 

 
CC 

 
tbc 

 
Briefing on the Dilnot 
Review 
(Social Care Funding) 
 

 
tbc 

 
GH 

 
Tbc 

 
Regional Event - 
Introduction to the Localism 
Bill 

 
10am to 12pm  
 
 

 
Wakefield 
Town Hall 
 

 
tbc 

 
Regional Event - 
Introduction to the Localism 
Bill  

 
10am to 12pm 
Town Hall 
Leeds 

 
Leeds Town 
Hall 
 
 

Page 41



Annex C 
 
Further suggestions for possible inclusion in the core programme 
have been received from the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
and these are as follows. Further research will be undertaken to 
see how these can be provided:  
Ø A training session on accessing resources for your Ward - a 
session pointing Members to funding pots they can bid for or 
support groups in their area to bid to along with tips for 
successful bids. 

Ø Something quite practical on how neighbourhood working can 
empower members 

Ø A mini bus or perhaps even bike tours around parts of the City 
where we know we have challenges/opportunities or where 
something special has been achieved. These could be partly 
led by Ward Members and would give Members an opportunity 
to see parts of the City that they might not be too familiar with 

Page 42


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Evaluation Report on the Induction Programme and Next Steps in the Core Programme 2011/12.
	Annex A - Training attendance May 2011 to July 2011
	Annex B - Evalutaion Sheets From May 2011 -
	Annex C - Draft Core Programme Sept11-March2012




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 20 JULY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GUNNELL (CHAIR), RUNCIMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, WISEMAN AND 
JEFFRIES (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
WILLIAMS) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.  Councillor Gunnell declared a personal interest 
in agenda item 5 – “Next Steps in the Core Programme” as a 
member of the Management Committee of the Welfare Benefits 
Unit. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

March 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. PRESENTATION ON THE 'DO IT ONLINE' SELF SERVE PORTAL.  
 
Officers gave a presentation on the council’s “Do it Online” self-
serve portal.  A demonstration was given as to the range of 
services that were available using the portal and the ways in 
which Members could use the system.   
 
Members stated that it would be particularly beneficial if the 
system better enabled them to track the progress of issues that 
they had reported.   
 



Members’ views were sought as to how use of the system could 
be promoted to other Members.  They suggested that updates 
be provided by email.1 
 
RESOLVED: That the services available through the “Do it 

Online” portal be noted and that the group be 
kept informed of future developments. 

 
REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of 

the benefits of the new portal. 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Email Members about updates to the system   
 

 
HS  

 
5. EVALUATION REPORT ON THE INDUCTION PROGRAMME AND NEXT 

STEPS IN THE CORE PROGRAMME 2011/12.  
 
Members received a report that provided details of the take up 
of training events and a summary and analysis of the feedback 
received.  The report also included details of the next steps in 
the core programme. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• The Member Development & Training Policy should be 
amended to make training compulsory for any Member 
serving on Corporate Appeals Panels. 

• Concerns were expressed at some of the contradictory 
ratings and comments in respect of several of the training 
sessions.  It was agreed that the evaluation form should 
be reviewed to ensure that it enabled accurate and 
informative feedback to be obtained from attendees.1  

• When data included percentage figures, it would also be 
beneficial to include the number of individuals concerned. 

• In respect of pre-council briefings, consideration should be 
given to repeating these sessions to provide a second 
opportunity for Members to attend. 

• Members welcomed the suggestion that a minibus or bike 
tour of the city be arranged to raise awareness of the 
council’s assets. 

• Consideration should be given to holding a further IT drop-
in session. 

• A training session on the personalisation agenda should 
be included in the programme. 



• Consideration should be given to setting a minimum 
number of attendees to determine whether a training 
session was viable.   

• When arranging training sessions, every effort should be 
made to avoid scheduling these at times which clashed 
with meetings or other council events. 

• In respect of training sessions that were delivered by 
officers from within the Council, it was suggested that 
consideration be given as to whether opportunities could 
be made available to officers to develop their skills as 
trainers.  Whilst it was recognised that officers had subject 
knowledge, they may not necessarily have skills in 
delivering this information to a group as part of training 
event.     
 

Officers were thanked for their work in preparing the training 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the comments detailed above be 

noted and taken into account in the 
planning of future training opportunities. 
 

(ii) That the findings of the report be 
forwarded to the Standards Committee. 

 
(iii) That the Member Development Training 

Policy be revised to make training 
compulsory for any Member serving on 
the Corporate Appeals Panel. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the monitoring 

arrangements set out in the Steering Group’s 
Terms of Reference, as approved by Council. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Email draft of revised form to Members of the group   
 

 
TW  

 
6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 2010/11 & 2011/12.  

 
Officers gave a verbal update on the Member Development 
Budget  2010/11 and 2011/12.   It was noted that the predicted 
outturn was in line with the budget that had been set.  A sum of 
£450 had been put aside for those PDRs that were still 
outstanding.  A further update on the budget would be provided 



at the next meeting, including details of expenditure on 
attendance at conferences. 
 
RESOLVED: That the position in respect of the budget be 

noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of 

expenditure on development and training. 
 
 

7. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP WORKPLAN.  
 
Consideration was given to the future work plan of the Member 
Development Steering Group.  It was noted that an item on the 
Annual Report would be included on the agenda for the meeting 
in October 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be approved. 
 
REASON: In order to provide the Steering Group with a 

work programme for future meetings. 
 
 

8. CHAIR'S COMMENTS  
 
Members paid tribute to the work that Amanda Oxley had 
carried out as Senior Member Support Officer.  Amanda would 
be leaving the council after many years of service and would be 
greatly missed.  
 
Details were given of the interim arrangements that had been 
put in place in respect of member training. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


